

16-3592-CV

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

FREDERICK M. CARGIAN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BREITLING USA, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR HEARING EN BANC

JAMES D. ESSEKS
RIA TABACCO MAR
LENORA M. LAPIDUS
GILLIAN L. THOMAS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2500

JANICE GOODMAN
LAW OFFICE OF JANICE
GOODMAN
61 Jane Street, Suite 11D
New York, New York 10014
(212) 869-1940

ERIN BETH HARRIST
CHRISTOPHER DUNN
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 607-3300

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Frederick M. Cargian

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE MERITING EN BANC CONSIDERATION1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

ARGUMENT6

I. INITIAL HEARING EN BANC IS WARRANTED6

 A. The scope of Title VII’s protections for lesbian, gay, and bisexual people presents a question of exceptional importance.6

 1. A growing number of decisions now recognize sexual orientation discrimination as a form of sex discrimination.6

 2. Application of *Simonton* and *Dawson* has resulted in inconsistent and incoherent district court decisions requiring resolution by the full Court.8

 B. *Simonton* and *Dawson* conflict with Supreme Court precedent.....11

II. THIS IS AN APPROPRIATE CASE TO DECIDE WHETHER SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION IS DISCRIMINATION "BECAUSE OF SEX."15

III. JUDICIAL ECONOMY WARRANTS INITIAL HEARING EN BANC.16

CONCLUSION17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anonymous v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.,
 No. 16-748, 2017 WL 1130183 (2d Cir. Mar. 27, 2017) *passim*

Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.,
 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) 2, 12, 13, 14

Baldwin v. Foxx,
 EEOC No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641
 (EEOC July 15, 2015)..... 2, 8, 13

Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.,
 No. 3:13-cv-01303-WWE, 2016 WL 6818348
 (D. Conn. Nov. 21, 2016) 2-3, 8, 9, 15

Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.,
 No. 3:13CV1303 WWE, 2014 WL 4794527
 (D. Conn. Sept. 25, 2014)10

Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,
 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....8

Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.,
 167 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)3, 9

Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble,
 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005) 2, 9, 16

Estate of D.B. ex rel. Briggs v. Thousand Islands Cent. Sch. Dist.,
 No. 7:15-CV-0484 (GTS/ATB), 2016 WL 945350
 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016).....10

Fabian v Hosp. of Cent. Conn.,
 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....11

Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.,
 No. 15-1720, 2017 WL 1230393 (7th Cir. Apr. 4, 2017) (en banc)..... *passim*

Holcomb v. Iona Coll.,
521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)2, 8

Int’l Refugee Assistance Proj. v. Trump,
No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. Apr. 10, 2017)1

L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart,
435 U.S. 702 (1978).....12

Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
477 U.S. 57 (1986).....12

Morales v. ATP Health & Beauty Care, Inc.,
No. 3:06CV01430 (AWT), 2008 WL 3845294
(D. Conn. Aug. 18, 2008)10

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.,
523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... 12, 13

Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.,
400 U.S. 542 (1971).....12

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....2

Simonton v. Runyon,
232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000) 2, 9, 11, 13

Sobel v. Yeshiva Univ.,
839 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988) 13-14

Sprogis v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
444 F.2d 1194 (5th Cir. 1971)12

United Auto Workers of Am. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,
499 U.S. 187 (1991).....12

Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.,
150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015)3

Walsh v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.,
828 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2016)5

Zarda v. Altitude Express,
No. 15-3775 (2d Cir. Apr. 18, 2017)16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §2000e-2.....1

Other Authorities

Br. of *Amicus Curiae* Nat’l Ctr. for Lesbian Rights,
Anonymous v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.,
ECF No. 44, No. 16-748 (2d Cir. June 28, 2016).....10

Br. of *Amici Curiae* 128 Members of Congress,
Anonymous v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.,
ECF No. 46, No. 16-748 (2d Cir. June 28, 2016).....8
